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SUBJECT: Consideration of variance from requirements of City's Subdivision of Land Ordinance
depth-to-width ratio requirements in order to allow lot split/combination submitied by
Arkin, L.L.C. for property located at the northeast corner of Nine Mile Road and Novi Road,
Parcel No. 22-26-300-009.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:%@:I

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Arkin, L.L.C. owns what are now two separate parcels of land east of Novi Road along Nine Mile Road.
Parcel No. 22-26-300-003 (7.23 acres), the corner parcel, is currently vacant. The parcel to the east of
that, Parcel No. 22-26-300-009 (4.11 acres), contains the Shiro Restaurant. An aerial photograph
depicting the current condition of the property is attached. As can be seen from the aerial
photograph, the westernmost half of the Shiro parcel (-009) is undeveloped, with the restaurant and
parking lot improvements being located on the easternmost half of the parcel.

Arkin, L.L.C. wants to split the Shiro parcel approximately in half and add the westernmost portion of -009
to Parcel -003 to the west. As a result, the reconfigured westerly parcel would have a gross area of 9.23
acres, and the easterly parcel, containing the Shiro Restaurant, would have a gross area of
approximately 2.11 acres.

In Michigan, the splitting and combination of parcels of properties is governed initially by the Land
Division Act, Act 288 of 1967. Under the Land Division Act, a municipdlity can also adopt a local
ordinance relating to land divisions. The City has adopted a Subdivision of Land Ordinance, which is
found at Chapter 32 of the Code of Ordinances.

The split/combination of parcels proposed here does not pose an issue under the City's Zoning
Ordinance. Rather, the issue created by this split is its violation of the City's Subdivision of Land
Ordinance by virtue of the resulting “depth-to-width ratio” for the easternmost parcel that will contain
the Shiro Restaurant. MCL 560.109, part of the Land Division Act, requires a depth to width ratio of not
more than 1 to 4:

(1)(b) Each resulting parcel has a depth of not more than 4 times the width or, if an
ordinance referred to in subsection (5) requires a smaller depth to width ratio, a depth to
width ratio as required by the ordinance. The municipdlity or county having authority to
review proposed divisions may dllow a greater depth to width ratio than that otherwise
required by this subdivision or an ordinance referred to in subsection (5). The greater
depth to width ratio shall be based on standards set forth in the ordinance referred to in
subsection (5). The standards may include, but are not required fo include and need not
be limited fo, exceptional topographic or physical conditions with respect to the parcel
and compatibility with surrounding lands.
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(5) The governing body of a municipality or the county board of commissioners of a
county having authority to approve or disapprove a division may adopt an ordinance
setting forth the standards authorized in subsection (1)(b), (c)., and (d). (Emphasis added.)

Novi's Subdivision of Land Ordinance does not have a separate provision authorizing either a greater or
lesser depth to width ratio. Rather, at Section 32-36 of the City Code, “Procedure for Review of Land
Division Applications” Subsection (a)(1) requires conformance with the requirements of the State Land
Division Act, as does Subsection (a)(4). In other words, the City's ordinance has essenftially adopted the
same depth-to-width ratfio as the state statute.

However, as contemplated in the state law by above-quoted language, the City has reserved the right
to grant variances from the requirements of ifs ordinance—which would include the depth-to-width
rafio:

(Q) The city council may, upon appeal, guthorize a variance from the strict application
of the provisions of this chapter where such strict application would result in_practical
difficulties or undue hardship to the applicant. Relief from the strict application of this
chapter may be granfed in cases where the result is not a substanfial defriment to the
public good and does not impair the intfent and purpose of the chapter. In granfing a
variance, the city council may attach conditions deemed reasonable to the purpose of
this chapter. The relief shall, in no instance, be greater than necessary 1o relieve practical
difficulty or undue hardship to the applicant. (Emphasis added.)

The reasons for the City Assessor’s denial are set forth in his attached letter dated March 18, 2016.
Essentially, he concludes that the proposed split exceeds the 1:4 ratfio of the ordinance and state law.
Regardless of where the property line is measured in this situation—from the centerline of Nine Mile
Road, which is the described parcel line, or from the statutory 33-foot right-of-way line (which is the
statutory property line)—the depth-to-width ratio of the resulting remainder parcel to the east is either
1:4.7 or 1:4.28. In either event, the depth-to-width ratio of the property exceeds that required by the
state statute and the City's ordinance.

The City Assessor was obligated by the statute and the City's ordinance to deny the request. As noted
above, the City Council may grant a variance if it finds a pracftical difficulty or undue hardship. While
the Subdivision of Land Ordinance does not specifically define those standards, they are familiar terms
in the Code. For example, Section 1-12 of the City Code contains a general description of the
requirements for variance relief:

A variance may be granted by the city council from regulatory provisions of this Code
when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

(1) A literal application of the substantive requirement would result in exceptional,
practical difficulty to the applicant;

(2) The alternative proposed by the applicant will be adequate for the intended use and
shall not substantially deviate from the performance that would be obtained by strict
enforcement of the standards; and

(3) The granting of the variance will not be detfrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, nor injurious to adjoining or neighboring property, nor contrary to the overall
purpose and goals of the chapter or article containing the regulation in question.



The state law quoted above also describes the sorts of things that might cause the need for a variance:
“...exceptional topographic or physical conditions with respect to the parcel and compatibility with
surrounding lands."”

In this situation, form the City Administration’s perspective, this appears to be an enfirely self-created
situation, and the standard for a variance does not appear to be met. There is no odd parcel
configuration. There is no existing improvement that requires a particular lot size or shape. The applicant
is simply seeking to maximize the size of the new parcel being created, but as a result is leaving a
remaining parcel with an odd (long and narrow) shape. Simply taking less property from the eastern
parcel (-009) for combination with the parcel 1o the west would resolve this problem.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Deny the requested variance from the depth-to-width provisions of the
City's Land Division Ordinance, because the applicant has not established a practical
difficulty or undue hardship. The applicant has not established a need to deviate from the
required depth-to-width, and basis for the deviation is completely self-created, given that
the depth to width ratio could be met by revising or reducing the amount of property split
from parcel -009.
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March 18, 20166

Mr. Irwin Afkin
43100 Nipe Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

Re: Parcels 22-26-300-003 & 009
Dear Mr. Askin:

On March 8, 2016, you submitted an application to reconfigure the above referenced
properties. Parcel 003 has a gross acreage of approximately 7.23 acres while parcel 409
has a gross acreage of 4.11 acres. Currently, parcel 009 is improved with Shiro restaurant.
You have requested a reconfiguration of these parcels that would add a portion o 009 to
parcel 003. The resultant westerly parcel would have a gross area of 9.23 acres while the
easterly parcel would have a gross area of approximately 2.11 acres,

In Michigan, acreage properties extend to the section line which in most cases is the
centerline of a road which in the instant case would be both Novi and Nine Mile Roads.
The area used for pubic travel is known as a prescriptive easement and is typically 33 feet
wide. In many cases an actual dedication of right-of-way has taken place where the
property owner dedicates 60 feet to the appropriate municipality. That has not happened
on either of the two subjects.

As requested, the proposed Shiro restaurant parcel would be 140 feet wide by 658.64 feet
deep. This equates to a width to depth ratio of 1:4.70. I've been told by Novi Community
Development that there is no ordinance siting a maximum width to depth ratio for
commercial and industrial properties. In absence of such an ordinance, I have fallen back
to Section 109 of the State of Michigan Land Division Act that sites a maximum width to
depth ratio of 1:4. Section 109 does not except out prescriptive right-of~way and therefore
[ am considering depth to originate from the centerline of Nine Mile Road. Additionally,
full dedication of the right-of-way only drops the ratio to 1:4.28.

Section32-36(1) of the Novi Code of Ordinances states:

The city assessor shall review the application for completeness and shall, when deemed
necessary, refer the application to the various departments of the city for review and
approval. If the application package does not conform to this chapter’s requirements and
the State Land Division Act, and other applicable ordinances and statutes, the city
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assessor shall return the application package to the applicant for completion and refiling
in acc @zddme with this chapter.

Since there does not appear to be any existing local ordinance that addresses a larger
width to depth ratio than allowed by the State of Michigan, your application is being
denied because the requested width to depth ratio exceeds acceptable standards.

Section 32-37(b) provides for an appeal of the assessor’s decision within 20 days of this
denial. An appeal to the Novi City Council can be made by contacting the city clerk and
securing an appointment on the next available agenda.

It is my opinion that, if no local ordinance exists that provides for a greater width to depth
ratio that provided by state law, the local governing body does not have jumsdm;on to
grant you relief from the state law. An appeal may provide a different opinion.

One set of your surveys is being returned to you along with your application. If you wish
fo revise the application, please be aware that the entire review process would begin

again.

If vou have any questions in this matter, feel free to call me at (248) 347-0492.

Sincerely,

£

ﬁ? Wit en .

i
. {;lgnn Lemmon, sim Assessor
City of Novi



ARKIN, L.L.C.

MARCH 28, 2016

City of Neovi
45175 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

ATTENTION: Cortney Honson, CMC, CMMC, Deputy City Clerk

RE: Appeal of the Denicl of a Lot Split / Reconfiguration on
Parcels 22-26-300-009 and 22-26-300-003

Ms. Hanson:

In respense fo the request in your email of March 23, 2016, please find the
following:

On March 8, 2016 we submitied paperwerk in accordance with the City of Novi
Land Divisien Application in order to divide and reconfigure our Parcel 22-26-300-
009 thereby creafing o “Remainder Parcel”, and expanding (or adding to) our
Parcel 22-26-300-003.

On March 18, 2016, our Application was denied by the City Assesser because our
Resultant Parcel (300-009) will not comply with the State of Michigan Land
Division Act requirement for a 1:4 width-to-depth ratio.

Please accept this letter as our formal request for a variance from the City Council
under Arficle ll. = Land Division Application and Review, Sec. 32-38. — Variances for the
following reasons:

1) As noled in the Assessors Denial Lefter, our resuliing widih-fo-depth ratic on
the “Remainder Parcel” is at worst 1:4.70 and could go as low as 1:4.28,
depending on the Nine Mile Road right-of-way determination. We believe

that neither of these resuliant ratios will resull in “o substantial defriment fo
the public good™.

2) Parcel 300-009 is currently split by two different zoning districts, RM-1 on
the west and -1 on the east. The resuliant width of the proposed
Remainder Parcel (at 140.00 feet) is based on our interprefation of where
the zoning limit changes, as well as a nalural fit relative to existing
improvements serving the exisfing “Shire Restaurant”. We believe that
defining the actual limit of the zoning change not only benefits us, but alse
the City. Currently, this split zoning situation does “result in a practical
difficulty or undue hardship to the applicant”’.
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CITY OF NOVI
MARCH 28, 2016
PAGE 2

In conclusion, we believe that our proposed Division does net present any
detriment, and will relieve a practical difficulty. Therefore, we respecifully request
that City Council grant us a variance on the width-to-depth rafio and accept our
proposed Land Division Application.

We look forward to presenting our case fo City Council at the earliest opporiunity.
Please let me know if there is anything else the City requires from us.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Doy G

lrwin J. Arkin

CP:LT032816CITYOFNOVI
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